PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7671979

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | INCORRECTLY RECORDED SECURITY INTEREST AGREEMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| HARRY'S, INC. | 10/23/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION | | |
|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | ONE BOSTON PLACE | | |
| Internal Address: | 18TH FLOOR | | |
| City: | BOSTON | | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | | |
| Postal Code: | 02108 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | D709996 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)502-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-248-5000

Email: PatentDocket@choate.com

Correspondent Name: CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP-PATENT DOCKET

Address Line 1: TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2009985-0102 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SAMUEL R. POLIO |
| SIGNATURE: | /SAMUEL R. POLIO/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/01/2022 |

Total Attachments: 9

| source=2022-12-01 WF_Harry's - Corrective Patent Filing#page1.tif |
|---|
| source=2022-12-01 WF_Harry's - Corrective Patent Filing#page2.tif |
| source=2022-12-01 WF_Harry's - Corrective Patent Filing#page3.tif |
| source=2022-12-01 WF_Harry's - Corrective Patent Filing#page4.tif |
| source=2022-12-01 WF_Harry's - Corrective Patent Filing#page5.tif |

PATENT REEL: 062038 FRAME: 0150

507625085

source=2022-12-01 WF__Harry's - Corrective Patent Filing#page6.tif
source=2022-12-01 WF__Harry's - Corrective Patent Filing#page7.tif
source=2022-12-01 WF__Harry's - Corrective Patent Filing#page8.tif
source=2022-12-01 WF__Harry's - Corrective Patent Filing#page9.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Letters Patent of:

BITSPOWER INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD.

Patent No.: D709,996

Issued: July 29, 2014

For: PIPE CONNECTOR STRUCTURE

INCORRECTLY RECORDED SECURITY INTEREST AGREEMENT

Patent Assignment System P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Commissioner:

On October 25, 2018 a Security Interest Agreement was incorrectly recorded against this patent between Harry's, Inc. (the "Grantor") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Grantee") at Reel/Frame: 047306/0588 (hereinafter, the "Agreement").

The patent number on the cover sheet submitted with the Agreement and in Schedule A of the Agreement was listed as D70**9**996 (**emphasis added**). The correct application number corresponding to Application number 29/447841 titled "Razor Handle" is D70**0**996 (**emphasis added**). This was an inadvertent error that was clerical in nature. Grantee respectfully submits herewith a corrected Security Interest Agreement which corrects the patent number listed in Schedule A.

Dated: December 1, 2022 Respectfully submitted,

Electronic signature: /Samuel R. Polio/ Samuel R. Polio, PhD Registration No.: 78,683 CHOATE, HALL & STEWART LLP Two International Place Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (617) 248-5000

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

October 23, 2018

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, HARRY'S, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal

office at 75 Varick Street, 9th Floor, New York, NY 10013 (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association with

offices at One Boston Place, 18th Floor, Boston, MA 02108 (in its capacity as administrative

agent and collateral agent for the Credit Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined

below)), in such capacities and together with any successors in such capacities, the "Grantee"), a

continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the

United States patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached

hereto, (ii) rights and privileges arising under applicable Law with respect to the Grantor's use of

any of the foregoing, (iii) inventions, discoveries, designs and improvements described or

claimed therein, (iv) reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions and continuations-in-part

thereof, (v) income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or

payable thereunder and with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments

for past, present or future infringements thereof, (vi) rights corresponding thereto throughout the

world, (vii) all rights to sue for past, present or future infringements thereof, and (viii) all

proceeds and products of the foregoing. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, this Grant

shall not include any Excluded Property (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to

below).

THIS GRANT (this "Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and

payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in that certain Credit

Agreement dated as of October 23, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise

modified and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by, among others, Harry's

USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Harry's USA"), the Grantor, Wildcat Wholesale LLC, a

Delaware limited liability company ("Wildcat" and, together with Harry's USA and the Grantor,

collectively, the "Loan Parties"), and the Grantee. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with

respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Credit Agreement and that

certain Security Agreement by, among others, the Loan Parties (including the Grantor) and the

Grantee, dated as of October 23, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise

modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), all terms and provisions of

which Credit Agreement and Security Agreement are incorporated herein by reference. In the

event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement or the

Security Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as

applicable, shall govern.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Grant as of the date above first written.

HARRY'S, INC., as Grantor

Ву: ___

Name: Jeff Lipkin
Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Grant as of the date above first written.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

By:

Name: Cory Loftus

Title: Managing Director

Corrections made November , 2022 are hereby accepted by the undersigned.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

By:

Name:

Tamar Scoville

Title:

Vice President

SCHEDULE A

United States Patents:

| Title | Country | Application No. | Patent/Registration No. | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|-----------------|---|--------------------------------|
| Design for RAZOR HANDLE | United States | 29447838 | D700995 | |
| Design for RAZOR HANDLE | United States | 29447841 | D700996 (miles:)レ D202996 (Sy: Harry's Date: Novem | , inc. ber [], 2022 |
| Design for CARTRIDGE DISPENSER | United States | 29447848 | D741200 | |
| RAZOR TRAVEL COVER | United States | 29513010 | D744744 | |
| CARTRIDGE DISPENSER | United States | 29513014 | D788600 | |
| CARTRIDGE DISPENSER | United States | 29513016 | D787951 | |
| RAZOR | United States | 29527937 | D789606 | |
| RAZOR | United States | 29527939 | D789607 | |
| RAZOR CARTRIDGE CAP | United States | 29529716 | D789608 | |
| RAZOR CARTRIDGE | United States | 29527945 | Pending | |
| RAZOR STAND | United States | 29532891 | D785365 | |
| RAZOR HANDLE | United States | 29556973 | D805251 | |
| RAZOR HANDLE | United States | 29556990 | D805252 | |
| RAZOR CARTRIDGE DISPENSER | United States | 13788299 | 8584848 | |

PATENT

REEL: 047306 FRAME: 0594

PATENT

REEL: 062038 FRAME: 0157

| Title | Country | Application No. | Patent/Registration No. |
|--|---------------|-----------------|-------------------------|
| RAZOR CARTRIDGE DISPENSER | United States | 14720119 | 9526312 |
| RAZOR HANDLE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE | United States | 15061128 | Pending |
| RAZOR HANDLE | United States | 16012461 | Pending |
| RAZOR HANDLE | United States | 29647083 | Pending |
| WAX STRIP | United States | 29654199 | Pending |
| RAZOR HANDLE | United States | 29660929 | Pending |
| RAZOR COVER | United States | 29660934 | Pending |
| RAZOR CARTRIDGE DISPENSER | United States | 62005077 | Pending |
| RAZOR HANDLE | United States | 62523046 | Pending |

RECORDED: 19/95/2028